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INTRODUCTION 

1.
The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (the Institute) welcomes the opportunity to comment on Performance Reporting: A European Discussion Paper, published by Proactive Accounting Activities in Europe (PAAinE) in March 2009.

WHO WE ARE

2.
The Institute operates under a Royal Charter, working in the public interest.  Its regulation of its members, in particular its responsibilities in respect of auditors, is overseen by the Financial Reporting Council.  As a world leading professional accountancy body, the Institute provides leadership and practical support to over 132,000 members in more than 165 countries, working with governments, regulators and industry in order to ensure the highest standards are maintained.  The Institute is a founding member of the Global Accounting Alliance with over 775,000 members worldwide.

3.
Our members provide financial knowledge and guidance based on the highest technical and ethical standards.  They are trained to challenge people and organisations to think and act differently, to provide clarity and rigour, and so help create and sustain prosperity.  The Institute ensures these skills are constantly developed, recognised and valued.

4.
Our members occupy a wide range of roles throughout the economy.  This response was developed by the Financial Reporting Committee of the Institute, which includes preparers, analysts, standard-setters and academics as well as senior members of accounting firms and public sector bodies.


MAJOR ISSUES
5.
We welcome the Discussion Paper as a cogent analysis of many of the important issues surrounding performance reporting.  However, we feel that the Paper might have been more useful if it had moved towards even tentative conclusions, given that the FASB and the IASB had already published their Preliminary Views on Financial Statement Presentation.  

ANSWERS TO SPECIFIC QUESTIONS
Question 1: Do you think there is anything else in the development of existing standards (apart from that discussed in chapter 2) that should be taken into account when considering the way forward for performance reporting?

6.
No.

Question 2: Do you agree with the observation in this chapter that, at the level at which standards are written, there is no generally agreed notion of what represents ‘performance’ and that in fact performance is a complex, multi-faceted issue that cannot be encompassed in one or a few numbers? If you do not, please explain your reasoning.

7.
We agree that performance cannot be encompassed within one or a few numbers and, as a result, believe that the financial information reported needs to be analysed on various bases to assist users’ understanding.  However, as we explain later, requiring the disclosure also of a few key numbers provides a useful starting point for users’ own further analysis..

Question 3: Do you agree that key lines are still useful, though only because of their value as a basis for communication to the market and as a starting point for analysis and comparison? If you do not, please explain your reasoning.

8.
We agree that key lines are useful, for less sophisticated users and as a starting point for further analysis and comparison by others.

Question 4: Do you agree that, in order to fulfil this function, it is important that there are clear principles that underpin what is included and excluded from the key line(s) (in order to make their content understandable) and those principles need to be such that the content of a key line is standardised to a fair degree (in order to ensure the necessary comparability).

9.
It is difficult not to agree with the proposition that clear principles and some degree of standardisation are important but, as the paper demonstrates, operationalising this in a standard is very difficult.  

Question 5: This chapter discusses the need for standard setters to balance the competing demands of comparability and flexibility, in order to give users fairly consistent starting points for analysis, while allowing management to present income and expenses in a manner that reflects the particular circumstances of the entity. Has the range of approaches to flexibility and comparability given in the chapter been appropriately described? What do you believe would offer the best approach in practice?

10.
We agree that the range of approaches to flexibility and comparability given in paragraphs 4.13 et seq is helpful.  We accept that some prescription is necessary in order to curb wilful abuse, but prescription should always be principles-based.  It is, of course, difficult to draw bright lines between Options B to D.  

11.
On balance, we advocate the approach to Option C set out in paragraph 4.16(b), but with the flexibility to add key lines. So:

●
the standard-setter would mandate key lines to be presented and require certain items always to be included in specific categories;

●
the standard setter would mandate the principles to be followed in determining the content of key lines; 

●
preparers would have the flexibility, subject to fulfilling those attributes and principles, to decide on the composition of the key lines.

●
preparers would always have the flexibility to add key lines, so long as the mandated information and the principles were not breached.  

We strongly oppose the line taken by some regulators that additional key lines should not be allowed.  We do not think that showing additional key lines would cause overlap conflicts with mandated key lines that could not be resolved by clear disclosure – eg, in columnar form or by use of sub-totals.  As a general principle, we would support the ability to present information in columns.
Question 6: This chapter finds no evidence that it is important for the "bottom line" of statement(s) of income and expense to be a key line. Do you agree that it is not important for the "bottom line" of statement(s) of income and expense to be a key line? If you do not, please explain your reasoning.

12.
We understand and agree with the reasoning in the Discussion Paper about the nature and status of the bottom line.  Nevertheless, we would retain the bottom line as a key line.  If some users ‘rely heavily on the totals they expect to find at the bottom of the primary financial statements’, and the bottom line is simply a function of ‘subtotals higher up the current income statement’, then it seems that the needs of a segment of users can be met without compromising the overall principles of presentation or the needs of other users.

.
Question 7: Assuming it is correct that there is no evidence that it is important for the "bottom line" of statement(s) of income and expense to be a key line, do you agree that it follows that the number of performance statements provided is not particularly important either. And thus that the one or two performance statements debate is a non-issue; the real issues relate to the key lines. Do you agree with this analysis and conclusion? If you do not, please explain your reasoning.
13.
While we agree that the debate about the number of performance statements is largely sterile, we can see no reason not to adopt one statement with one bottom line.

Question 8: Do you agree that recycling is mainly an issue if a realised/unrealised split is the main disaggregation criterion for the statement(s) of income and expense, that therefore recycling is really a secondary issue and that the main issue is which disaggregation model should be used? If you do not, please explain your reasoning.

14.
We agree that recycling is mainly a realisation issue although it might arise on occasions also with other disaggregation criteria (eg, core vs non-core, if the entity’s business model or reason for holding an asset changed).  

15.
We note that in our view it is a fundamental principle that gains and losses should be reported only once, in the period in which they arise (subject to recycling cash flow hedging gains/losses, as long as the current accounting continues).  Recycling breaches this principle ; it also results in a fundamental flaw in the double entry (because the debit/credit reported at that time in the category in which the gain/loss was reported initially is meaningless).

Question 9: Would the issue of recycling on its own affect your decision as to the best approach to disaggregation? Please explain your reasoning.
16.
No.  As noted above we would not permit recycling under any circumstances (other than for cash flow hedges, under the currently required accounting).  The appropriate objective is to find the optimal model for disaggregation, and to apply it accordingly.  

Question 10: Do you have any comments on the basic models of disaggregation presented in this chapter? Are there any other broad types of model that would have been worth exploring?

17.
We are not aware of any other broad types of disaggregation model that would have been worth exploring.  

18.
We would make the general comment that in practice a single disaggregation model will never be sufficient.  Further disaggregation will always be necessary.  However, it may well be possible to establish an optimal hierarchy of disaggregation (see particularly our comments in paragraphs 21 et seq below).

Question 11: Is the discussion of the advantages and disadvantages of each disaggregation model fair and complete? If not, how could it be improved?

19.
The discussion is adequate for the purposes of the Paper.

Question 12: Which of the models of disaggregation—or combinations of models—do you favour and why do you believe it meets the needs of users better than the alternatives?
20.
Our overall conclusion is that an approach approximating to the one suggested by the FASB and the IASB is the one most worthy of further consideration.  Our proposed approach is set out in paragraphs 21 - 23 below.  Our thoughts on the various models discussed in the DP are set out in paragraphs 24 et seq below.  Whichever model the IASB ultimately favours, we believe that it should commission extensive field-testing to ensure, before it became the required approach, that that model would be operational in a variety of industries (eg, manufacturing, banking, extractive, insurance).

21.
The FASB/IASB Discussion Paper distinguishes business activities from financing activities, and splits business activities into operating and investing.  We would label the primary split ‘operating and financing’ and split operating into core and non-core, along the following lines:

	Primary split


	Secondary split
	Tertiary split / disclosure

	Operating

(= ‘business’)
	- core

- non-core

  (includes

   investing)
	Recurring /

non-recurring;

and

fair value gains/losses incidental to the business

	Financing
	split into core and non-core if relevant (eg a specific loan)
	


22.
We would operationalise this model by making the operating category the default category, which would contain everything that did not meet a defined financing category.  The core/non-core distinction would be left to management.

23.
We agree with the comments in paragraph 5.47, that there is potential subjectivity involved in this disaggregation model.  However, it should be possible to eliminate serious weaknesses with sound and clearly articulated principles.  We agree that what will fall into core, non-core or financing categories will inevitably reflect the nature of the entity’s activities (although we would aim for a relatively strict definition of financing).  However, we see this as a good thing.  Whilst identical items may be categorised differently depending on their purpose, this will reflect management’s approach and thus provide useful information.

Recurring vs non-recurring 5.7 – 5.14

24.
The distinction between recurring and non-recurring items has the potential to provide useful information.  As noted in the Paper, this kind of disaggregation can lead to better prediction of expected cash flows.  However, the border between the two is insufficiently well-defined to underpin a primary level of disaggregation.  For example, peaks and troughs in revenue may be easy to explain but difficult to designate - the distinction would appear to rest on the same sort of considerations that led to the distinction between exceptional and extraordinary items, which has rightly been abandoned.  

25.
The example in paragraph 5.8 is instructive in that it highlights the difficulty of agreeing how to designate different items, and it is anyway only applied as a secondary level of disaggregation.  In our view, information about recurring and non-recurring items should certainly be disclosed, but only at a lower level of disaggregation or by way of note

A split based on the business model approach 5.15 – 5.22

26.
A split based on the business model approach would be helpful in predicting future cash flows, because it would help users to identify which fair value movements on assets are not relevant to business activity.  But, again, we would see this information as useful disclosure, rather than a primary disaggregation level.  

27.
The business model approach suffers from problems of implementation.  We are less concerned here about lack of comparability - if assets are managed differently it seems reasonable to report them differently under a management approach to reporting - than about anomalies arising from mandated accounting treatments.  For example, an investment property is held for both value changes and income stream.  Available for sale assets are required to be fair valued, even if managed on a cost basis (ie, always held to maturity).

Realised vs unrealised 5.23 – 5.30

28.
We agree that information about realisation or crystallisation is useful to users, because it provides information about conversion into cash.  However, such information is available from cash flows.  We do not believe it is either desirable or feasible to deal with realisation on the face of the primary performance reporting statement.  Rather, such information should be provided by the cash flow statement and its related notes.

29.
There are also problems of categorisation.  As pointed out in the Paper, some commentators would include readily convertible items in the realised category, while others would not.

30.
We also think the point made in the Paper is worth emphasising, that ‘the notion of “realisation” varies significantly between jurisdictions and in some is connected to legal concepts of capital maintenance, creditor protection and distributions.’  For this reason we would oppose any embedding of realisation in this context in accounting standards.

Core vs non-core 5.31 – 5.38

31.
In the FASB/IASB Discussion Paper Preliminary Views on Financial Statement Presentation, the operating and investing categories are based on a notion of ‘core’ and ‘non-core’ activities.  However, and as suggested in the PAAinE Paper, the FASB and IASB are not clear as to the extent to which they regard core and non-core as congruent with operating and investing.  Moreover, the two boards do not elaborate on how the distinction would be made between core and non-core activities, and there is a wide divergence of views in the literature. 

32.
Broadly speaking, we would support disaggregation into core and non-core as a secondary level of disaggregation (see paragraphs 21 et seq above).

Operating vs. Investing vs. Financing 5.39 – 5.47

33.
Overall, we think that an approach approximating to the one suggested by the FASB and the IASB is the one most worthy of further consideration.  The FASB/IASB Discussion Paper distinguishes business activities from financing activities, and splits business activities into operating and investing.  We would label the primary split ‘operating and financing’ and split operating into core and non-core, as shown in paragraph 21 above.


Non-holding vs Holding 5.48 – 5.54

34.
We do not see any particular advantages in the holding/non-holding disaggregation model.  Its only attraction seems to be that it approximates to an operating/non-operating split without creating a need for recycling.  As we are content with the operating/financing split outlined above, and we would not countenance recycling under any circumstances (except in relation to cash flow hedges under current accounting), we see no merit in this model.


OTHER ISSUES

Different types of business

35.
The Paper discusses alternative models for ‘standard’ businesses, but does not fully address the specific problems of specialised sectors, such as the financial sector, oil and gas, etc.  We considered our layered disaggregation approach set out above and could think of no reason why it should not be equally appropriate for such sectors.


Tax
36.
Allocation of tax between different categories of gains and losses is bound to be arbitrary and is potentially misleading.  However, there is some strength to the view that any allocation carried out by management is likely to be more useful than one carried out in an informational vacuum by users.  We particularly take the view that tax on operating profits is useful information that should be disclosed wherever possible.  We would encourage further work on whether a fuller breakdown of the total tax charge is generally achievable. Presentation of a single tax number with full disclosure in the notes to the financial statements of allocation to categories should be achievable once the OCI/net income issue has been resolved (as at the moment net income is presented after tax). 


Discontinued items

37.
We would present discontinued items separately on a columnar basis, disaggregated across each relevant line item.  We particularly dislike the IFRS 5 approach, which requires discontinued operations to be disclosed as a single amount in comprehensive income.  This amount therefore becomes a quasi-extraordinary item, despite extraordinary items having been rightly banned under IFRS.  Moreover, IFRS 5 downplays the stewardship aspect of financial reporting, whereby management should be held accountable for all the gains and losses arising in the period. 
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